OFFICE OF THE CLITY CLORE
OAKLAND

11 NOV 21 PM 3: 33

CITY OF OAKLAND



ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA • 6TH FLOOR • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the City Attorney Barbara J. Parker City Attorney (510) 238-3601 FAX: (510) 238-6500 TDD: (510) 839-6451

December 6, 2011

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL

Oakland, California

President Reid and Members of the City Council:

Subject: Pearl Younger v. City of Oakland

Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG10541304 Our Matter No. 27464 (Public Works Agency-Trip and Fall)

Pursuant to Section 401 of the Charter, the City Attorney has prepared and requests your approval of a resolution authorizing compromise and settlement of the above-entitled action for the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000), payable to Pearl Younger and her attorney, Terry Buller, Esq.

This action arises out of a trip and fall accident on the sidewalk 1787 Arthur Street on March 27, 2009 which, it is alleged, was caused by a dangerous condition of public property. Settlement of this matter is recommended to avoid the risk of a more adverse jury verdict. This was not a closed session item.

Respectfully submitted,

BARBARÁ J! PARKEF

City Attorney

Attorney assigned: Carolyn O. Tsai

Doc. No.: 873863



Approved as to Form and Eegality

11 NOV 21 PM 3: 33

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLU	JTION NO	C.M.S.	
<u> </u>			COT:csa
TO COMPROMISE AN CITY OF OAKLAND, CASE NO. RG1054130	ND SETTLE THE C ET AL., ALAMEDA 4, CITY ATTORNE	CTING THE CITY ATTOR CASE OF PEARL YOUNG COUNTY SUPERIOR CO CY'S FILE NO. 27464, IN LLARS (\$20,000.00). (PW-	ER v. DURT THE
WHEREAS, on Marc and suffered personal injuries an property caused the accident, and	d has filed a lawsuit all	arl Younger tripped and fell on eging that a dangerous condition	
WHEREAS, the City an admission of liability, is in the		ned that settlement in this amou; and now therefore, be it	ınt, without
RESOLVED: that the Pearl Younger v. City of Oakland Attorney File No. 27464, for the Younger and her attorney, Terry	d, Alameda County Sup sum of Twenty Thousan		304, City
FURTHER RESOLY take whatever steps as may be n		orney is further authorized and settlement; and be it	directed to
FURTHER RESOI payable to Pearl Younger and he		of Twenty Thousand Dollars; Esq.	(\$20,000),
COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFO	PRNIA,	, 2011	
ASSED BY THE FOLLOWING V	OTE:		
AYES- B ROO KS, D E LA FUENTE PRESIDE N T REI D	, KAPLAN, KERNIGH	AN, NADEL, SCHAAF, BRU	NNER, and
OES-			
BSENT-			
ABSTENTION-	ATT	EST: LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of	the
73863		Council of the City of C	vakiand, California